

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

## 208Снар. 156

#### SULLIVAN WAUKEAG MINING COMPANY.

### Chapter 156.

An act to incorporate the Sullivan Waukeag Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. privileges and duties.

Authorized to carry on mining business and purchase property of certain companies.

Capital stock.

First meeting. how called.

Officers, their powers and duties.

SECT. 1. Joseph D. Prescott, John Shoenbar, Samuel L. Symonds and Gustavus S. Fernald, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Sullivan Wankeag Mining Company, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties provided by the general laws of this state, relating to corporations, with power by that name to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to establish all by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to do any and all lawful acts incident to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to carry on the business of mining, quarrying, milling and smelting minerals and ores, in the town of Sullivan, county of Hancock, state of Maine, buying, selling and transporting the same, and to purchase, own, hold, buy, sell and deal in any and all property whatsoever, real and personal, necessary for, or incidental to such business, and the management thereof, and shall purchase from the Sullivan Silver Mining Company, the Waukeag Silver Mining Company, and the Sullivan and Waukeag Mining Company, or of any individuals holding property in trust for said corporations, all the property and rights owned by said corporations, or so held in trust for them.

The capital stock of said corporation shall be SECT. 3. one million dollars, divided into shares of five dollars each, and shall be un-assessable.

SECT. 4. Any three of the corporators named herein, are hereby empowered to call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving such notice as they may think proper, at which meeting any corporate business may be transacted. At said meeting, and afterwards at the annual meeting, said corporation shall elect by ballot, a president, secretary, assistant secretary, treasurer, five or seven directors, as may be desired, and any other officers deemed necessary. The powers and duties of all the officers may be fixed by the by-laws, and they shall continue in office until the next

SHIP BUILDERS AND SHIP MASTERS ASSOCIATION .--- TOWN OF CARIBOU.

annual meeting, and until others are chosen and qualified in CHAP. 157 their stead. The persons elected secretary, assistant secretary and treasurer, before entering upon their official duties, shall be sworn to the faithful performance thereof, and the treasurer shall also give a bond, in such sum as may from time to time be ordered by the corporation, with surety or sureties approved by a majority of the directors, for the faithful performance of his duties.

SECT. 5. The annual meeting of the corporation shall be Annual meeting. held at such time and place as may be fixed by its by-laws.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1881.

## Chapter 157.

An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Maine Ship Builders and Ship Masters Association," approved March fifteen, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hnudred and eighty-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The act entitled "An act to incorporate the Maine Act of 1881, amended. Ship Builders and Ship Masters Association," approved March fifteen, eighteen hundred eighty-one, is hereby amended by "Ship Owners" anteritated for striking out the words "Ship Builders" wherever they occur "Ship Builders." in said act and inserting in place thereof the words 'Ship Owners.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1881.

### Chapter 158.

Au act setting off a part of the town of Caribou, and annexing it to Counor plantation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. So much of the town of Caribou as lies west of Part of town of Caribou annexed Madawaska stream, and north of a line commencing at the to Connor pl.